PROOF OF THE PRESENCE OF QUORUM. 

Based on the attendance record of those who have successfully registered, and 

the validated Proxies and Powers of Attorney on hand, the Corporate Secretary 
certified that with shareholders representing a total of Three Billion One Hundred 

Sixty One Million Nine Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six 
(3,161,983,576) shares or 71.79% of the Corporation’s total outstanding shares 
present in the meeting, a quorum existed for the valid transaction of business.   

With reference to the Information Statement, the Chairman summarized the 

rules of conduct and the procedure for registration and voting at the meeting.

[...]

the reading of the minutes of the previous shareholders’ meetings was dispensed with.  

Upon inquiry, the Corporate Secretary reported that no question, inquiry or 

objection was received from the shareholders in relation to the Minutes presented for 
approval.  

Upon tally of votes received, Three Billion One Hundred Sixty One Million 
Nine Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six (3,161,983,576) 
voting shares, equivalent to 100% of the voting shareholders present at the meeting, 
unanimously approved the Minutes of the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting held on                  
11 December 2024 and Minutes of the Special Shareholders’ Meeting held on